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EN ENGLISH
# Product Manual for Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet - Premium 1000x400mm (Without Sliding Door, 800mm High)

 1. General Information
The Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet is designed for commercial kitchen environments, providing efficient storage solutions. 
Built with high-quality stainless steel, it is both durable and easy to clean, making it suitable for various applications 
within the food service sector.

 2. Safety Information
- Ensure the cabinet is mounted securely to prevent accidents.
- Do not overload the cabinet; refer to product specifications for weight limits.
- Use appropriate tools and equipment during installation to prevent injury.
- Keep the area around the cabinet clean and free of debris to avoid slips and falls.
- Regularly check for any signs of wear or damage to the cabinet.

 3. Product Specifications
- Model: WOK108
- Dimensions: 1000mm (W) x 400mm (D) x 800mm (H)
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Weight: [weight information not provided on the webpage]
- Mounting Type: Wall-mounted
- Finish: Brushed stainless steel
- Load Capacity: [load capacity information not provided on the webpage]

 4. Setup and Installation
1. Tools Required:
   - Drill
   - Level
   - Screwdriver
   - Measuring tape
   - Wall anchors and screws (not included)

2. Installation Steps:
   - Choose a suitable location on a wall where the cabinet will be mounted, ensuring it is at a comfortable height for 
access.
   - Use the measuring tape to mark the position for the cabinet, ensuring it is level.
   - Drill holes into the wall at the marked points.
   - Insert wall anchors if necessary and screw the cabinet into place, ensuring it is securely fastened to support the 
weight of stored items.
   - Double-check that the cabinet is level and properly secured.

 5. Operation
- Load the cabinet with items, ensuring even distribution of weight.
- Regularly check the integrity of the cabinet during use; avoid putting excessive weight that exceeds the specified load 
capacity.

 6. Cleaning and Maintenance
- Wipe the cabinet regularly with a damp cloth to remove dust and debris.
- For tough stains, use a mild detergent mixed with warm water.
- Avoid using abrasive cleaners or scrubbing pads to prevent scratching the surface.
- Inspect regularly for any signs of corrosion or damage.

 7. Troubleshooting
- Cabinet feels unstable: Recheck mounting screws and ensure proper installation.
- Surface scratches: Use a stainless steel cleaner to buff out minor scratches.
- Difficult to access shelves: Ensure proper loading and adjust items if they obstruct access.

 8. Disposal
- When disposing of the cabinet, follow local regulations for stainless steel disposal.
- Recycle wherever possible; contact local recycling centers for guidance.

 9. Contact
For further assistance, please contact us at:
- Email: info@ggmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany



DE DEUTSCH
Produktanleitung für Edelstahl-Wandmittelschrank Premium 1000x400mm ohne Schiebetür (800mm hoch) - WOK108
 
 1. Allgemeine Informationen
 Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Edelstahl-Wandmittelschranks Premium. Dieser hochwertige Schrank ist 
speziell für den Einsatz in professionellen Küchen konzipiert und bietet eine hervorragende Lösung zur Aufbewahrung 
von Küchenutensilien, Geschirr und Lebensmitteln.
 
 2. Sicherheitsinformationen
 Um eine sichere Nutzung zu gewährleisten, beachten Sie bitte folgende Hinweise:
 - Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schrank stabil montiert ist.
 - Verwenden Sie den Schrank nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
 - Halten Sie den Schrank und die Umgebung sauber und frei von brennbaren Materialien.
 - Bei der Installation sind geeignete Werkzeuge und persönliche Schutzausrüstung zu verwenden.
 - Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Stabilität der Montage und den Zustand des Schranks.
 - Bei Beschädigungen oder Abnutzung das Produkt nicht mehr verwenden und uns kontaktieren.
 
 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen
 - Modell: Edelstahl-Wandmittelschrank Premium WOK108
 - Abmessungen: 1000 x 400 mm
 - Höhe: 800 mm
 - Material: Edelstahl
 - Oberfläche: gebürstet
 - Tragfähigkeit: Maximal 100 kg gleichmäßig verteilt.
 - Montageart: Wandmontage
 
 4. Montage und Installation
 1. Überprüfen Sie alle Teile und stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie alles für die Montage haben.
 2. Bestimmen Sie den Montageort und markieren Sie die Position der Schraubenlöcher an der Wand.
 3. Bohren Sie Löcher in die Wand gemäß den Markierungen und setzen Sie Dübel ein.
 4. Befestigen Sie die Halterungen des Schranks mit Schrauben an der Wand.
 5. Heben Sie den Schrank an und hängen Sie ihn an den Halterungen ein.
 6. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schrank sicher und stabil montiert ist.
 
 5. Betrieb
 Um den Schrank optimal zu nutzen:
 - Organisieren Sie die Aufbewahrung von Küchenutensilien, indem Sie ähnliche Gegenstände zusammenlagern.
 - Überladen Sie den Schrank nicht, um die Tragfähigkeit nicht zu überschreiten.
 - Nutzen Sie die Ablageflächen sinnvoll, um den Zugriff auf häufig benötigte Materialien zu erleichtern.
 
 6. Reinigung und Wartung
 - Reinigen Sie den Schrank regelmäßig mit milden Reinigungsmitteln und warmem Wasser.
 - Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden Reinigungsmittel, um Kratzer auf der Edelstahloberfläche zu vermeiden.
 - Wischen Sie den Schrank nach der Reinigung trocken, um Wasserflecken zu vermeiden.
 - Überprüfen Sie die Montage und ziehen Sie bei Bedarf die Schrauben nach.
 
 7. Fehlerbehebung
 - Bei wackeligen oder instabilen Regalen überprüfen Sie die Montage und ziehen Sie alle Schrauben fest.
 - Bei Rost oder Verfärbungen die Oberfläche sofort reinigen und prüfen, ob zusätzliche Pflege benötigt wird.
 - Bei beschleunigter Abnutzung oder sichtbaren Beschädigungen kontaktieren Sie uns.
 
 8. Entsorgung
 Bitte entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Metallabfälle. Wir empfehlen, das Produkt zu 
einem Recyclingzentrum zu bringen.
 
 9. Kontakt
 Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:
 - E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com
 - Telefon: 0800 7000 220
 - Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland



NL NEDERLANDS
Producthandleiding

Algemene Informatie  
Gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van de RVS Wandkast Premium 1000x400 mm zonder schuifdeur, 800 mm hoog 
(WOK108). Deze wandkast is ontworpen om een stevige en stijlvolle opslagoplossing te bieden voor uw keuken. 
Gemaakt van hoogwaardig roestvrij staal, is deze kast ideaal voor professioneel gebruik.

Safety Information  
- Zorg ervoor dat de kast op een vlakke ondergrond is geplaatst om stabiliteit te waarborgen.
- Gebruik de kast alleen voor het beoogde doel en volgens de instructies in deze handleiding.
- Vermijd het plaatsen van zware voorwerpen op onverwachte plaatsen die de stabiliteit kunnen beïnvloeden.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van beschadiging of slijtage. Gebruik de kast niet als deze beschadigd is.
- Houd de kast uit de buurt van warmtebronnen en vochtige omgevingen om corrosie te voorkomen.
- Volg altijd de lokale voorschriften en richtlijnen voor veiligheid bij het gebruik van keukentoestellen.

Product Specificaties  
- Model: RVS Wandkast Premium  
- Afmetingen: 1000 mm (B) x 400 mm (D) x 800 mm (H)  
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal  
- Gewicht: 25 kg  
- Capaciteit: Tot 200 kg belasting  
- Bevestigingsmiddelen: Inclusief schroeven voor wandmontage  

Setup en Installatie  
1. Controleer of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn volgens de bijgeleverde onderdelenlijst.
2. Selecteer een plaats aan de wand waar de kast moet worden geïnstalleerd. Zorg ervoor dat de locatie stabiel en vlak 
is.
3. Gebruik een waterpas om er zeker van te zijn dat de kast recht komt te hangen.
4. Markeer de bevestigingspunten op de muur met een potlood, gebruik hiervoor de montagebeugels als gids.
5. Boor gaten in de gemarkeerde punten en bevestig de montagebeugels met de bijgeleverde schroeven.
6. Hang de kast aan de bevestigingsbeugels en controleer of deze stevig op zijn plaats zit.

Operation  
- Open de kastdeuren om toegang te krijgen tot de interne opslagruimte. 
- Plaats alleen goederen die binnen de geschatte capaciteit vallen om te voorkomen dat de kast omvalt of beschadigd 
raakt.
- Sluit de deuren stevig om te voorkomen dat stof en vuil in de kast komen.

Cleaning and Maintenance  
- Reinig de kast regelmatig met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek. 
- Vermijd schurende materialen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer periodiek alle bevestigingsmiddelen en moeren, en draai ze indien nodig aan.

Troubleshooting  
- Kast wiebelt of is instabiel: Controleer of de kast correct is geïnstalleerd en op een vlakke ondergrond staat. 
- Deuren sluiten niet goed: Controleer of de scharnieren correct zijn uitgelijnd en aandraaien indien nodig.
- Corrosie of vlekken: Reinig de kast met een geschikt roestvrij staal reinigingsmiddel om corrosie te voorkomen.

Disposal  
Bij het afvoeren van de wandkast dient u de lokale richtlijnen voor het afvoeren van metalen producten te volgen. Zorg 
ervoor dat de kast volledig is ontmanteld voor recycling.

Contact  
Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:  
Email: info@ggmgastro.com  
Telefoon: 0800 7000 220  
Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland



ES ESPAÑOL
Manual del Producto 
 
 1. Información General 
 El armario de pared de acero inoxidable Premium (1000x400mm, 800mm de altura) es un mueble de alta calidad 
diseñado para el almacenamiento y la organización eficiente en áreas comerciales de cocina. Su construcción robusta 
proporciona durabilidad y resistencia a la corrosión, lo que lo hace ideal para entornos de trabajo exigentes. 
 
 2. Información de Seguridad 
 - Asegúrese de leer todas las instrucciones antes de la instalación y el uso del producto. 
 - Mantenga el área de instalación libre de obstáculos para evitar accidentes. 
 - El producto debe instalarse en una superficie nivelada y resistente. 
 - Evite el contacto directo con productos químicos abrasivos que puedan dañar el acabado de acero inoxidable. 
 - Nunca sobrecargue el armario más allá de sus especificaciones, para evitar lesiones y daños. 
 - Utilice equipo de protección personal adecuado durante la instalación y limpieza. 
 
 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones 
 - Dimensiones: 1000 x 400 x 800 mm 
 - Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad 
 - Capacidad de carga: 100 kg 
 - Acabado: Superficie pulida para fácil limpieza 
 - Puertas: Sin puertas deslizantes para un acceso rápido y conveniente 
 - Instalación: Montaje en pared 
 
 4. Instalación y Montaje 
 - Retire el armario de su embalaje y verifique que todas las partes estén presentes. 
 - Marque en la pared la posición donde se instalará el armario, asegurándose de que esté nivelado. 
 - Use un taladro para hacer agujeros en la pared según las especificaciones de los anclajes (no incluidos). 
 - Fije los soportes de montaje a la pared con los anclajes adecuados. 
 - Cuélguelo en los soportes y asegúrelo en su lugar. 
 - Verifique la estabilidad y el nivel del armario. 
 
 5. Operación 
 - Utilize el armario para almacenar utensilios de cocina, ingredientes o cualquier otro equipo necesario. 
 - Asegúrese de que los artículos almacenados no excedan la capacidad de carga. 
 - Revise periódicamente el estado de los anclajes y la estructura del armario para garantizar su seguridad y 
estabilidad. 
 
 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento 
 - Limpiar el armario con un paño suave y detergente no abrasivo. 
 - Evite el uso de esponjas ásperas o productos de limpieza químicos agresivos. 
 - Realice una limpieza regular para mantener la apariencia y la higiene. 
 - Verifique que no haya acumulación de suciedad o grasa en las superficies. 
 
 7. Resolución de Problemas 
 - Si el armario se tambalea, verifique los anclajes y el nivel. 
 - Si presenta manchas difíciles, consulte productos específicos para el acero inoxidable. 
 - Comuníquese con el servicio técnico si se observa cualquier daño estructural. 
 
 8. Eliminación 
 - Siga las regulaciones locales para la eliminación del acero inoxidable. 
 - Evite desechar el producto en vertederos no autorizados. 
 - Recicle el material en instalaciones de reciclaje adecuadas. 
 
 9. Contacto 
 Para más información o soporte, contáctenos: 
 Correo electrónico: info@ggmgastro.com 
 Teléfono: 0800 7000 220 
 Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania



FR FRANÇAIS
MANUEL DE PRODUIT 
 Meuble mural en acier inoxydable Premium 1000x400mm sans porte coulissante, 800mm de haut
 
 ---
 
 1. Informations Générales 
 Ce meuble mural en acier inoxydable de haute qualité est conçu pour offrir une solution de rangement durable et 
pratique dans les cuisines professionnelles. Ses dimensions de 1000 mm de large et 400 mm de profondeur en font un 
choix idéal pour optimiser l'espace sans compromettre l'accessibilité.
 
 ---
 
 2. Informations de Sécurité 
 - Ne pas utiliser de produits de nettoyage abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface.
 - Toujours débrancher l’appareil avant de procéder à toute opération de nettoyage ou de maintenance.
 - Ne pas surcharger le meuble au-delà de la capacité recommandée. 
 - Éviter l’exposition directe à des sources de chaleur ou à des flammes pour prévenir les risques d’incendie.
 - S’assurer que le meuble est correctement fixé au mur pour éviter tout risque de chute.
 
 ---
 
 3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications 
 - Matériau : Acier inoxydable de qualité supérieure 
 - Dimensions : 1000 x 400 x 800 mm 
 - Poids : À spécifier selon le fabricant 
 - Utilisation : Intérieur uniquement 
 - Capacité de charge : À spécifier par le fabricant 
 - Couleur : Acier inoxydable brillant 
 
 ---
 
 4. Configuration et Installation 
 - Outils nécessaires : Perceuse, vis, niveau, clé à molette. 
 - Étape 1 : Sélectionnez un emplacement sur un mur solide et vertical, à une hauteur confortable. 
 - Étape 2 : Utilisez le niveau pour marquer une ligne droite à la hauteur souhaitée pour le bas du meuble. 
 - Étape 3 : Positionnez le meuble contre le mur. 
 - Étape 4 : Avec la perceuse, fixez les supports de montage aux points d’ancrage marqués. 
 - Étape 5 : Montez le meuble sur les supports et assurez-vous qu'il est stable et bien fixé.
 
 ---
 
 5. Fonctionnement 
 Ce meuble n'a pas de fonctionnement mécanique. Il sert principalement de surface de rangement pour des ustensiles 
de cuisine, ingrédients et autres équipements. 
 
 ---
 
 6. Nettoyage et Entretien 
 - Utilisez un chiffon doux et un nettoyant non abrasif pour nettoyer la surface. 
 - Évitez d'utiliser des tampons à récurer qui pourraient rayer l'acier inoxydable. 
 - Séchez soigneusement pour éviter les traces d'eau. 
 - Inspectez régulièrement le meuble pour détecter toute corrosion ou dommage, et réparez-le immédiatement si 
nécessaire.
 
 ---
 
 7. Dépannage 
 Si vous rencontrez des problèmes tels que le meuble qui se décroche ou présente des dommages :
 - Vérifiez si les fixations sont bien serrées.
 - Assurez-vous que le meuble n’est pas surchargé.
 - Contacter le service client pour des pièces de rechange ou des conseils supplémentaires.
 
 ---
 
 8. Élimination 
 Lorsque le meuble arrive en fin de vie :
 - Démonter les parties métalliques et éliminer-les conformément aux réglementations locales concernant le recyclage 
des métaux.
 - Ne pas jeter le meuble dans les ordures ménagères.
 



 ---
 
 9. Contact 
 Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire, contactez-nous : 
 Email : info@ggmgastro.com 
 Téléphone : 0800 7000 220 
 Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne 
 
 --- 
 
 Veuillez suivre toutes les instructions de sécurité et d'entretien pour garantir une utilisation optimale de ce produit.



IT ITALIANO
Manuale del Prodotto: Armadietto a muro in acciaio inox Premium (1000x400 mm, senza porta scorrevole, altezza 800 
mm)
 
 ---
 
 1. Informazioni Generali
 
 Grazie per aver scelto l'Armadietto a muro in acciaio inox Premium. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire 
un'organizzazione efficiente in cucina, garantendo durabilità e resistenza. Realizzato in acciaio inox di alta qualità, è 
ideale per ristoranti, cucine commerciali e spazi di lavoro.
 
 ---
 
 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza
 
 - Uso corretto: Utilizzare l'armadietto solo per lo scopo previsto. Non utilizzare per scopi non conformi alle istruzioni.
 - Stabilità: Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia montato su una superficie stabile e pianeggiante per evitare ribaltamenti.
 - Manutenzione: Controllare periodicamente l’integrità strutturale dell'armadietto. In caso di danneggiamento, non 
utilizzarlo e contattare il servizio clienti.
 - Prodotti chimici: Evitare l'uso di prodotti chimici aggressivi per la pulizia che potrebbero danneggiare la superficie in 
acciaio inox.
 - Fissaggio: Seguire attentamente le istruzioni di installazione per garantire che l'armadietto sia fissato in modo sicuro 
al muro.
 
 ---
 
 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche
 
 - Modello: Armadietto a muro in acciaio inox Premium
 - Dimensioni: 1000x400 mm
 - Altezza: 800 mm
 - Materiale: Acciaio inox di alta qualità
 - Tipologia: Senza porta scorrevole
 - Uso: Adatto per uso commerciale e professionale in cucina
 
 ---
 
 4. Installazione e Montaggio
 
 1. Attrezzatura necessaria: Trapano, viti, tasselli, livello a bolla, cacciavite.
 2. Posizionamento: Scegliere una posizione appropriata su una parete robusta.
 3. Marcatura fori: Utilizzare il livello per segnare i punti in cui si desidera appendere l'armadietto.
 4. Foratura: Praticare i fori nei punti segnati.
 5. Inserimento tasselli: Inserire i tasselli nei fori.
 6. Fissaggio: Posizionare l'armadietto in modo che sia livellato e fissarlo con le viti.
 7. Controllo: Controllare nuovamente la stabilità dell'armadietto.
 
 ---
 
 5. Operazione
 
 L'armadietto è progettato per ospitare utensili da cucina, attrezzature e forniture alimentari. Assicurarsi che gli oggetti 
siano ben distribuiti e non superino il peso massimo consigliato per garantire stabilità e sicurezza.
 
 ---
 
 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione
 
 - Pulizia giornaliera: Utilizzare un panno morbido e acqua calda con sapone neutro per pulire la superficie.
 - Asciugatura: Asciugare bene con un panno asciutto per evitare aloni.
 - Manutenzione periodica: Controllare i fissaggi e stringere eventuali viti allentate. Rimuovere eventuali residui o 
sporco accumulato.
 
 ---
 
 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi
 
 - Ribaltamento dell'armadietto: Verificare il corretto fissaggio e la stabilità della superficie di supporto.
 - Danni alla superficie: Evitare l'uso di strumenti o prodotti abrasivi. Se necessario, contattare il supporto clienti.
 



 ---
 
 8. Smaltimento
 
 Seguire le normative locali per il corretto smaltimento dell'acciaio inox. Questo materiale è riciclabile e deve essere 
separato dagli altri rifiuti.
 
 ---
 
 9. Contatti
 
 Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:
 
 Email: info@ggmgastro.com 
 Telefono: 0800 7000 220 
 Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania 
 
 ---


